the Consolidated Fund which is the Government’s general bank account 

at the Bank of England. 

91. If the Commissioner receives full payment of the monetary penalty by 

16 October 2025 the Commissioner will reduce the monetary penalty 

by 20% to £160,000 (one hundred and sixty thousand pounds). 

However, you should be aware that the early payment discount is not 

available if you decide to exercise your right of appeal.  

92. There is a right of appeal to the First-tier Tribunal (General Regulatory 

Chamber) against: 

(a) the imposition of the monetary penalty and/or;